Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON AUGUST 25, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 122-2015

RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION TO KARYLLE FAYE LOPEZ OF TUGUEGARAO WEST CENTRAL SCHOOL

Sponsors:

Hon. Estelita U. Dayag

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

Co-Sponsors:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas

Hon. Aurora A. Ave

Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

WHEREAS, Filipino students participated and won in the 2015 World Mathematics Invitational (WMI) Contest held in Gullin, China from August 8 to 12, 2015;

WHEREAS, the Philippine team bagged three (3) gold medals, nineteen (19) bronze medals and thirty (30) merit awards in the recently concluded 2015 World Mathematics Invitational Contest;

WHEREAS, the Mathematics Development Academy of the Philippines or MathDAP has provided information on the winners in the 2015 World Mathematics Invitational Contest;



WHEREAS, the success and winning of a merit award by Karylle Faye Lopez in an international mathematics contest is an achievement worthy of pride and worthy of emulation by the Filipino youth;

WHEREAS, by her success and winning of a merit award, Karylle Faye Lopez has given pride and honor to Tuguegarao City and its people.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend KARYLLE FAYE LOPEZ of Tuguegarao West Central School, for her remarkable accomplishment and victory in the 2015 World Mathematics Invitational (WMI) Contest.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward this Resolution to Karylle Faye Lopez, for information.

On motion of Hon. Estelita U. Dayag, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 122-2015 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungs

ATTESTED:

HOM ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

CONFORME:

HON. ATTY. JEFFELSON P. SORIANO
City Mayor

al